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Table 29.1

(Thousands of US dollars)

1. Regular budget
1

1

I-----:-1-----------------------,
I Estimated additional requirement:> I
I-----:--....::;.;~~:.;I~.....;;;,;=;,.,;;,,;:~I=De....;c;;.;i~s~i;,;o~n.;;.s~1.;;.;.;·~---:----I

Revised 1 1 I of 1 I Project~d

appropri-I 1 I policy- I 1expenditure
ation I IRates ofl Economy I making 1 Other 1performance

_1..;.,9..;.,8..;.,6-_1;;;.9;.;8;.;7~I..;;;I;,,;.;n;;;;f..;;;1..;;;a.;.t .;.10.;.n;.;.:...;1e;.;x,;,;c;,;,h;.:;a:.;.n;.,ijg..;;;e.:,.1--.;.;.;m.;.ea;;.;s;;;.u;;;.r;;.;e::.;s;.....:.I_..;;;o.;.r4,g;;.;a~ns I_c::.;h,;,;a;;.;.n..;,ogL,,;e;;;;D;....:._'l.;.'.;.o.;.ta;;;.'1~...:1........;1;.;,9_tJ..;.G_-.;;.1.;.9..;.tJ 7

310 763.5 (391.7) 7 93B.5 (31 401.5) 5 579.7 (18 275.0) 292 4HH.5

2. Extrabudgetary resources

Previously 1
Ilstimated I

expendituresl
1986-1987 1 Source of funds

(a) Services in support of:

(i) United Nations organizations

405.0 (ii) Extrabudgetary activities 406.8

'rotal (a) 406.8

(b) Substantive activities:

1 151.2 (i) Trust Fund for German Language Services 1 0~~.6 I

38.0 (ii) Library Endowment Fund 313,0

'l'otal (c)

'rotal 0.') 1 OCJO. 6

(c) Operational projects

I 1 189.2
1

1

I
I

,---------------------------
1

I :l 745.4 'rotal (a), (Il) <llld (c) 4Y/.4

:---------------------------------
1313 508.9

1 ---------------------------

/ ...
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Teb1. 29.3

R.9uUr budg.t, distribution of estimeted additionl1 requirem.nts
bY Rr99remm' and by mein obi.ct of eMpenditure

(Thou..nd. of us dollaul

IsaUd.. , I ISupp1iOl, I
I and I I Imat,ril1s,I
I common I I Oth,r I G,neral Ifurnitur, I
, .tart I Icontractuall op.utinq I and I

pr09rammlll I CORU I Trav.1 Pr inting I s.rvice. I "'pIns.. 1'9uiRmpnt I Oth!£ Iotel

A. E~.cutiv, dirlction
end mlnlvement,

Office of the Under-
Secretary-Gen,re1 76.5 eia.51 9.4 63.4

B. PrQ9ummea of
Ictlvity.

1. Confer,ncl and
librlry servic.s,
Heedquart.u.

(al Ed it(lr ial and
offici~l r.cords
.,.rvic'D la92.4) (292.31

(bl Int,rpteut ion
Ind m,oting.
servic,s (2 475.71 1.2 la 474.61

(cl Translation
service Cl 351.11 96.7 0.2 Cl 254.21

(dl Pub1i1hinq
s.rvic.s (2 477.91 61.9 Cl 121.11 (3 537.11

Subtotal (6 597.11 96.7 62.1 Cl 119.91 (7 558.21

(.1 Olq
Harnmlrskj61d
Libury Cl 1611.1) (6.61 42.1 (444.01 (1 576.6)

2. Conferencl and
library s.rvicel,
Gen.va,

(al Conferlncl
.. rvic•• (85.41 84.1 (1. 31

Ibl Int:erpr.tlt ion
urvic, (2 428.41 525.4 Cl 90].01

(cl Language.
..rvic'l (4 158.01 348.2 4U.6 0 :l64.~)

Id) Pub1i1hinq
aervic. (71S.21 59.] (42.71 Cl 537.01 (2 2]5.61

SUhtotal (7 ]81.01 1 011.0 445.6 (42.71 (1 '1]1.01 (7 504.11

j. / ...
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CONFERENCE AND LIBRARY SERVICES (Decrease: $18,275,000)

29.1 The overall net decrease of $18,275,000 for the Department as a whole
reflects decreases resultirlg from .·.ess-than-ftnticipated inflation ($391,700), and
economy measures ('31,401,500), partially offset by increases brought about by the
deterioration of currency exchange rates (17.938,500) and other change~

($5,579,700), as detailed below.

A. Execu~ive direction and management (Increase: $63,400)

29.2 The net increase of $63,400 estimated under the Office of the
Under-Secretary-General is attributable to increases under salaries and common
staff costs ($76,500) owing to higher-than-standard costs of established posts, and
unanticipated communications e~penses ($9,400) for the Department as a whole. The
increases are partially offset by a decrease of '22,500 under travel, attributable
to economy measures.

B. Programmes ~. activity

1. Conference and library se,vlces, Headquarters
(Decrease: $11,982,400)

29.3 A net decrease of $11,982,400 is estimated in connection with services
provided at Headquarters, including a net reduction of $7,558,200 for conference
services, $1,576,600 for Dag Hammarskj81d Library services, and '2,847,600 under
departmental administration. Details relating to these reductions follow below:

(a) Conference services, Headquarters (Decrease: $7,558,200)

29.4 The total revised requirements for conference services (Headquarters) amount
to $130,518,000 for the biennium, and !9flect a net decrease of '7,558,200,
inclUding a decrease of '339,500 attributable to less-than~anticipated inflation,
$8,707,900 reflecting econOm¥ measures and increases due to other changes
($1,489,200) as set out below.

29.5 The following table shows the output of the Department during 1984-1985
(actual) and 1986-1987 (estimates).

I . ..
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Conference-servicing output, Headquarters

1984-1985
(actual)

1986-1987 1986-1987
(initial estimate) ~/ (final estimate)

Interpretation: number
of assignments 67 817 65 500 62 000

Trans1ation/re~ision:

thousands of words 153 500 199 650 15S 000

Typing: thousar.ds of words 365 098 397 000 285 000

Editing: thousands of words 172 381 178 000 150 000

Reproduction: thousands
of page impressions 1 514 080 1 500 000 1 450 000

Distribution: thousands of 88 269 120 000 8S 000
pieces

!I As initially assumed in the proposed programme budget for the biennium
1986-1987 (A/40/6).

29.6 The Department continued to re80rt to temporary assistance for meetings in
order to fulfil its responsibility because of the high vacancy situation and the
uneven work-loads during the year. As regards the latter, the following table, as
an example, indicates monthly statistics for interpretation in 1986 and 1987. The
peak period in November 1986 was, as ,hown in the table, nearly four times the
work-load at the lowest period recorG~ for July.

1986
1987

1986
1987

Interpreter assignments 1n 1986-1987

(Number of as~ 19nments)

Janl,ary Februl'ry March April May ~

1 174 1 725 1 982 3 333 3 590 2 110
913 2 070 :;: 364 2 305 3 112 2 734

July August September October. Novemb!!. December

1273 1 402 1 984 4 468 4 987 1 S77
1 042 1811 2 628 ... ... ...

/ ...
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(1) Salaries and common staff costs (Decrease: $6,597,100)

29.7 The net decrease 1n salaries and common staff coste ($0,597,100) is bro~an

down into the respective services as outlined in the table below. This decrease is
attributable to lower costs under established posts and common ataff costs as
summarized below by respective services. The impact of the economy measures
contributed to u higher vacarcy rate than originally estimated.

Rates Redeployment Net
of Economy and othet increase

Inflation ~change measures changes (decrease)
$ $ $ $ $

~lished posts and
comm~r. staff costs

Editorial and otfici~l

r~cords services (22S.5) (1 840.0) 1 773.2 (292.3)

In~erpretation and
meetings services (5.8) (1250.7) (1 219.2) (2 475.7)

'l'r lJnslat iOll serv ices (20.'7) (2 402.9) 1 072.4 ( 1 351. 2)

Publishing !Jetv iCNl (163.2) (1 461.4) (853.3) (!...!2.7..:..2.)

'I'otal 1.4 15.2) (6 9S~.O) 773. 1. (6 597.1).--

( ~ 1) Contractual services (I nCl ~f.ls.}: $96,700)

~q.u An incr~aHe of $9&,700 under c~ntractual (external) translation resulted from
the need to contract out urgent jobs when the flow of work exceeded the capacity of
r~yu)a, staff, which, owing to economy measur~3, was critically reduceJ in aome
lanquage sliHvices.

(iii) General operating expenses (Increase: $62,100)

~9.9 The incre~ue of $62,100 reflects higher than anticipated maintenanco costs of
t@production equipment, including replacement parls.

(il,l) SU1Jplil~S and materials, furniture and equipment (Decrease: $1.119,900;

l~.lO The decrease of $1,119,900 reflects a decrease of $1,121,100 related tu
internal reproduction suppl~e~ dB a result of reductions in spoilage of paper, a
lowt!r vollJm~ of documentat ion and improved usage of chemical supplies. 'l'ho
decrease is partially offset by all increase of $1,200 related to equipment
acquisitiun [or meetings serVicing.

I ...
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(b) Deg Hammarskj61d Library services (Decrease: '1,~76,600)

29.11 A net decrease of $1,576,600 is estimated for the Dag HammarskjBld Library
services and reflects decreases under salaries and common staff costs ('1,168,100),
travel ($6,600) and supplies, materials, furniture and equipment ('444,000),
partially offset by an increase ($42,100) under general operating expenses, as
detailed below.

(i) Salaries and common staff costa (Decrease: $1,168,100)

29.12 The decrease of $1,168,100 is attributable to savings under established
posts and common staff coats as a result of the impact of economy measures.

(U) Travel (Decrease: $6,600)

29.13 The decroase in travel ($6,600) reflects the impact of economy measureD.

(lii) General operating e~penses (Increase: $42,100)

29.14 The increas~ of $42,000 reflects unanticipated costs of the rental and
maintenance of electronic data processsing equipment previously incurred under
section 28E, Manegement ServiL8s Division •

•
(iv) Supplies and materials (Decrease: '444,000)

29.15 The decrease of $444,000 reflects tha impact of economy measures as a reSult
of which reductions were effected under furniture and equipment ($72,100) and
supplies and materials ($371,900).

(c) Programm~ support: departmental administration, Headquarters
(Decrease: $2,847,600)

29.16 The net decrease ot S2,u47,600 under departmental adminstration reflects
reductions undor salaries and common staff costs (81,477,100), travel ($201,700),
general operating expenses ($790,000), and supplies, materials, furniture and
eqUipment ($383,900), partially o(fset by $5,100 in other categories as detailed
below.

(i) Salaries and common staff costs (Decrease: $1,477,100)

29.17 The reduc.",I,iJll of $1,477,100 under sa1ar ies and common staff costs ret lecta
th w following:

(a) A reduction of $14l,700 under eRtabl!shed poSt9J

(b) A redu~tion of $2,OJ8,ijOO under temporary dBsistance for meetings,
reflecting the ~mpact ot economy me~sures;

(c) A reduct ion of $1l2 ,WO under g~l1eral temporary assiE'tance and
consultancy, bOth owinq to econnmy rneaBurp£;;

I ...
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(d) An increase of '1,026,700 under overtime and night differential,
reflecting the practice of rely~ng on regUlar staff working overtime when tho
recruitment of short-term temporary assistance proves impractical, particularly
under circumstances of urgent oonference-servicing requirements and short
deadlines. The relocation of the contents of the Long Island City warehouse to
Headquarters also contributed to additional overtime requirements.

(ii) Travel (Decrease: $201,700)

29.18 A decrease of $201,700 reflects lower travel and other meeting requirf,ments
as a result of the cancellation of some meetin~s as well as other economy measures.

(iii) General operating expenses (Decrease: $790,000)

29.19 A net decrease of $790,000 under general operating expenses reflects reduced
requirements under rental and maintenance of technological innovations e~uipment,

partly because of delays in the conversion of Chinese language services to
word-processing.

(iv) Supplies, materials, furniture and equipment (Decrease: $383,900)

29.20 The decrease of $i83,900 is related to the acquisition of equipment under
the technological innovations programme. The equipment required to complete the
conversion of the Chinese Stenographic Unit as well as the introduction of
word-processing in the Chinese Verbatim Reporting Section were, as a result of the
economy measures, deferred to the next biennium (1988-1989).

2. Conference and Library Services, Geneva (Decrease: $10,135,700)

29.21 The net decrease of $10,135,700 for Conference and Library Services at
Geneva comprises reductions under Conference Services ($7,504,100), programme
support services under the Office of the Director ($2,750,700), offs~t by a net
increase of $119,100 under library services as detailed below.

/ ...
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(a) £Lenference services, Geneva (Decrease: $7,504,100)

29.22 Revised requirements of '99,629,200 are estimated for the biennium and
include a net decreaBa of $7,504,100, reflecting decreases under inflation
($157,200), eco~omy measures ('9,956,800) and other redeployments ('3,682,100) as
c\etailed below, ~artially offset by increases of '6,292,000 as a result of currency
exchange rate l~BH~s.

29.23 The following table shows the work~load of conference services, Geneva,
during 1984-1985 (actual) and 1986-1987 (estimates). The project~d work-load for
both meeting services and documentation is low~r than initially estimated and is
due primarily to the economy measures institut~1 in 1986-1987.

~onference-servicing output, Geneva

1984-1985 1986-1987 1986-1987
(actual) !I ( revised (final

estimates) !/ estimates)

Interpretation: number of
assignments 68 350 62 000 58 200

Translation/revisioll:
thousands of words 112 190 q9 800 82 600

't'yping: thousar,ds of words 336 79b 280 000 269 800

Editing: thousands of words 30 682 28 700 20 500

Reproduction: thousands of
page impressions 591 694 535 600 513 500

Distr ibution: thousands of
pieces 46 14h ~1 l!,". il4 700

!I As reported in the proposed programme bUdget for the biennium 1988-1989
(A/42/6, table 29.36).

29.24 The Division continued to resort to temporary assistance for meetings,
albeit at 3 lower level, in order to provide essential conference services because
of the volum~ and uneven work-loads during the biennium. As regards the latter,
the following table indicates monthly statistics for interprctat"lOn in lY~6 and
UB7. 'rhe peak period in July 191n was, Llb illw;t:',.1t ..d in t.he tabl.." m(H'e than
tiVl! timtls the wOl'k-lo£ld at tlw lll'v..e~:1 t·, '. • :·';l6.

/ ...



A/C. 5/42/40/Add. 29
EnC)lish
Page 14

1986
1987

1986
1987

Interpreter assignments in 1986-1987

(number of assignments)

January February March April Ma~ June-
2 028 2 734 2 830 2 335 2 430 3 279
1 537 4! 021 3 768 3 162 1 669 2 019

July A.ugust September October November December

3 636 861 1 497 2 961 2 162 1 451
4 409 1 600 1 838 3 707 !I 2 770 !I 1 500 !I

!I Estimates.

(i) Salaries and common staff coats (Decrease: $7,387,000)

29.2S The net decrease of $7,387,000 comprises decreases under salaries and common
staff costs ($2,203,000) of established posts and temporary assistance for meetings
($5,356,200), partlal~J offset by increases under C)enera1 temporary assistance and
overtime ($172,200), as summarized in the table below.

29.26 The decrease of $2,2Q3,000 under salaries and common staff costs of
established posts is attributal)le to lower actual expenditures than anticipated as
a result of the economy measures.

29.27 In order to implement the work programme and to compensate for the shortage
of regular staff dur in!] heavy wor k-luad pel' lode, recourse to temporary assistance
for meetings continued to be made, but dt a reduced levol owing to oconomy
meaaures. The result is an ~stimated dec[c~se uf $5,356,200.

29.28 Expenditureo under general temporary assistance and overtime totalling
$172,700 ale shown as increases under each service category. These increases aro
partially offset by a decrease of $78,000 under the Office of the Director under
whose global administration gelll;)tal tl'l1IlJ()[ary i.l!",sistance is budgeted (piHU. 29.39).

I . ..
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(ii) Travel (lnc[ease: $1,017,000)

29.29 Expenditures related to the travel of staff to service meetings away from
Geneva have been recorded, for managerial purposes, under the relevant service
category and a9pear as a total increase of $1,017,000. The resources for this
pu·pose, however, had been appropri3ted under temporary assistance for meetings,
within the Office of the Director, wherein an offsetting decrease ~f $1,949,900 is
indicated (para. 29.39). The result is & net decrease of $932,900 reflecting
economy measures.

(iii) Contractual services (Increase: $445,600)

29.~0 The increase of $445,600 under contractual (external) translation reflects a
transfer of resources bUdgeted under the Office of the Director to Translation
Services. The need to contract out urgent jobs arose when the flow of work
exceeded the capacity of regular staff, which, owing to economy measures, was
critioally affeoted in some language services. As indicated under paragraph 29.41,
however, the transfer of $494,300 results in a net decrease of $48,700 under this
object.

(iv) General operating expenses (Decrease. $42,700)

29.31 The nat decrease of $42,700 is attributable to economy measures taken in
respect of expenditures for rental and maintenance of equipment by the Reproduction
Section of the Publishing Service, coupled with a lower level of utilization of
rapid copiers during the biennium as a result of increased utilization of fair-copy
duplication capacity.

(V) Supplies, materials, furniture and equipment (Decrease: $1,537,000)

29.32 The net decrease of $1,537,000 is due to economy measures inRtituted in
1986-1987, which resulted in savings of $647,900 in connection with the
rostponement of the acquisition of reproduction, micrOfiche and data-processing
equipment and $889,100 in respect of the purchase of supplies and materials for the
Reroduction Section of the Publishing Service.

(b) Library aervices, C.~neva (Increas~: $119,100)

29.33 The revised eptimates for library serVices, Geneva, amount to $5,758,200 ann
reflect a net increase of $119,100, as set out below.

(i) Salaries and common staff costs (Increase: $222,900)

29.34 The not increase of $222,900 reflects incl3aees 1n salaries under
e9tablished posts attributable to higher actual expenditures than the standard
rates ($75,900), and additional expenditures incurred under common staff costs
($176,500) in connection with the separation of eight staff members, the transfer
of six staff rntmbers and in addition ~he retirement of the Chief Librarian and the
appointment of a succeas()r. These in~ eases ($252,400) are partially offset by
savings und~[ 4~neral temporary assint~nce ($29,500).

/ ...
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(ii) Travel (Decrease: '3,900)

29.35 The decrease ~nder travel ($3,900) is attributable to eoonomy measures and
savings in the implementation of the travel programme of the Geneva Library.

(iii) General operating expenses (Decrease: $7,~00)

29.36 The decrease ('7,900) is related to the cost of maintenance of data­
processing equipment which was lower than anticipated ow\ng to the acquisition of
the equipment late in the biennium, and to economy measures.

(iv) Supplies, materials, furniture and equipment (Oecrease: $92,000)

29.37 The decrease ('92,000) is due to savings achieved stemming from economy
m ssuus impl.emented in 1986 in connection with the acquisition of library
materials CS';'0,800) and furniture and equipment including data-processing equipment
($21,200).

(c) rrogramme support: Office of the Director, Geneva (Decre.$e: $2~7S0,700)

29.38 The net reduction of $2,750,700 reflects reductions under salaries and
common staff costs ($1,949,900), travel (~6,100), contractual services ($494,300),
General operating expenses ($119,400) and supplies, materials, furniture and
equipment ($181,000), as detailed below.

(i) Salaries and common staff costs (Decrease: '1,949,900)

29.39 The decrease of $1,94Y,900 reflects the following:

(a) An increase of $43,600 owing to actual costs under established posts
being higher than standard costsl

(b) A decrease of $1,390,600 under t~mporary assistan~e for meetings bUdgeted
in connection with travel of staff to service meetings away from Geneva. The
related actual expenditure is shown under the relevant programmes of activity as an
increase totalling $1,017,000 (para. 29.29). Thus, a net decrease of $932,900
results and is attributable to economy measureSl

(c) A decrease of $602,900 under general temporary assistance ($78,000) and
overtime ($524,900) both due to economy measures. Actual expenditures totalling
$172,700 under general temporary assistanue and overtime are, however, shown under
the relevant programmes of activity. Thus, a net decrease of $430,700 results and
is attributable to economy measures.

(il) ~ravel (Decrease: $6,100)

29.40 The decrease of $6,100 is attributabl~ to economy measure~.

/ ...
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(iii) Contractual services (Decrease: $494,300)

39.41 The decrease reflects 4 transfer of $445,600 to Translation Service (see
para. 29.30). A net reduction of $48,100 results and is attributable to economy
me",sures.

(iv) General operating expens!! (Dectease: $119,400)

29.42 The decrease of '119,400 refl~tR reduced requirements under the rental and
maintenance of electronic dats-procesaing equipment.

(v) Supplies, materials, fur~iture and equipment (Decrease: '181,000)

29.43 The reduction of '181,000 reflects deferments in the acquisition and
replacement of equipment as a result ef economy measures.

3. Conferenc~ and Library Servi£!:~, Vienna (Increase: '3,779,700)

29.44 A net increase of $3,779,700 would raiae the revised appropriations under
conference and library services (Vienna) to $20,065,600. The i~crease reflects
decreases under inflation ($29,400) a.r,d economy measures ($2,037,000), offset
significantly by increases under cU[[rmay e)l.c:hange rate loases ('1,052,400) and
other chan98s ('4,793,700), as detaile~ below.

(a) Joint conference services (Incr~Asel $3,809,800)

29.45 It will be recalled that pursuant to General Assembly decision 40/405 of
2 October 1985, an a9reement was reached between the United Nations and UNlDO to
set up and operate joint services (A/C.S/40/48, para. 43) as follows:

(a) A joint United Nations/UNIDO int~rpretation service to be operated by the
United Nations Office at Vienna. The service would comprise one team of 20
interpreters coverin9 the six official languages and a Meeting Planning and
Scheduling Service compr ising six established posts. Both would be supplemEinted
with resources under temporary assistance for meetings.

(b) A joint UNIDO/United Nations translation and documentatici service to be
operated by UNlOO. For its share, the United Nations would contribute 40
established (20 Professional and 20 General Service) posts, Bupplemented by
resources under temporary assistance fOI: r.leet inge.

(1) Joint interpretation services (Decrease: $299,100)

29.46 The net decrease of $299,100 reflects a decrease of $1,590,000 under
salaries and common staff costs due to a very high vacancy rate partially offset by
an increase of $1,290,900 under temporary assistance for meetings. The high
vacancy rate reflects t~e impact of the recruitment freeze related to the financial
crisis with respect to the 16 new interpreter posts approved for the 1986-1987
biennium.

I . ..
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(i1) Jo1nt translation and documentation Jervices (Increasel $4,lOij,900)

29.47 It will be recalled that, in his report to the Generul A6~embly ~t its
fortieth aeasion, the Secretary-General hod requested an additional appropriation
of '2,215,500 to reflect the full translation and ducumentation requirements for
United Nations conferences and meetings at Vienna. This amount would b~

relmbursable to UNICO, which, under the agreement referred to above (para. 29.45),
was responsible for providing the relevant services. In its review of the
Secretary-Generol'ij proposal, the AdviBory Committee on Administrative and
Dudgetary Question, recommended ogainp.t the inclusion of the estimated amount ut
'2,215,500 as anticipated reimbursements to UN1DO. Instead, the Committee
recommended that a simple system should be devised to charge the United Nations tor
ita actual UBe of translation and documentH 13ervices lA/40/7/Add.14, para. 14)
prOVided by UNIDO.

29.48 Based on the actual work-load for the first 1H rnunth~ ot the biennium
1986-1987 and projections for the remaindt.'r of the 1.lielll"ll.m, the [~current and
non-recurrent conference activitieG at Vitmna ar,:! I~Ull1J1lLlrizf)d bEdow:

Joint UNIDO/Un i ted Nat ion!'> tr0.411!;) at inn '1nl! f~~~,"'ltiOIl fjct"v ices

ERtimatud work-l~dd (lY~6-19~7)

-------------------_..__.,------

Service/category

United Nation::
Off ice Qt

Vienna UNIDU

Total
estimated

costs
(thousands

UI11l .... d Nat.ions of United
nft'ic~ ~t Stat~s

Vivnni' doll,"H~;)
~.

Tr,lnslatlon l thousand word~) 21 !:l53.6 U 7')1.0 61. 1 18 234.7
Cor respondence (words typed) 5 170.0 (, 6~H.O 43.6 727.3
Editorial Control (thousand words

edited) 4 7J7.b ,I II ()~) • 1 5U.7 1 838.8
Documents ~ontrol lprinted pages) 243 ~24.0 4~J ~I 9U4.0 32.8 605.4
Printing Unit (time units logged) 3 804.0 7 S~b. 0 33.4 1 6~O.5

Distribution Unit (documents) 5 UJ2 058.0 4 UJl S~7. U ~l.O 1 4J6.9
Reproduct. ion (thousand page

impression6) 96 25;.!.0 124 7ti!; • 3 43.C; ;~ 42.8
Administrative support ~ 3• , 40.5 ~3.~ 419. ~--_._--

'rotal ~!2'?~---
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29.49 Based on the total estimated expenditure of $25,185,700 for the biennium and
the percentage share of the United Nations in work-loads for each npecific service
cate90ry, the sum of $14,009,000 is estimated as attributable to the United
Nations. An increase of $4,108,900 over appropriations amounting to $9,900,100 is
thus estimated as reimbursable to UNIDO for translation services as shown in
table 29.2.

(b) Joint library services (Decrease: $30,100)

29.50 The net decre~se of $30,100 reflec~~ reductions under library supplies and
materials ($20,600) and is a result of eCQnomy m~asures on the acquisition of
library books and other library materials, and $9,500 under contributions to IAEA,
which administers the library as a joint service. The reduction in the
contributions reflects savings related to vacancie~ under regular IAEA staff at the
Library.


